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MARYLAND STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION 
OFFICE OF PROCUREMENT AND CONTRACT MANAGEMENT 

CONSULTANT SERVICES DIVISION 
707 NORTH CALVERT STREET 

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21202 

June 17,2013 

Contract No.: BCS 2012-19 
Description:. Preliminary and Final 
Engineering Design and Support 
Services and Construction 
Management, Statewide 

EXPRESSION OF INTEREST ADDENDUM No.1 

To All Consultant Candidates: 

Please be advised that the Expression of Interest submittal due date for contract BCS 2012-19 
has been REVISED from June 27, 2013 to Julv 11, 2013 by 4:00 PM .. 

The following questions were received on this contract. The response to each question received 
is provided in bold after each question. All prospective consultants must acknowledge the 
clarifications, revisions, additions and/or deletions listed below for this Expression ofInterest 
Addendum No.1 by attaching this addendum to the front oftheir Expression ofInterest 
submittal. 

Q 1: Is there a page limit (1) on the SF 255 item # 1 O? 
. ) 

AI: Item #10 is non-applicable. There is no item ~10 for BCS 2012-19. 

Q2: Trying to confinn there is no Item #10 - including the signature? 

A2: There is no Item #10 for this contract. The signature is Item #11 and is required. 

Q3: Is there a DBE fonn to be completed with this submittal? 

A3: No. Said information shall be shown in Item #6 of the Federal GovernmentSF255 
form. 

Q4: Must the Iran Certification forril be submitted as part ofthe Expression ofInterest 
submission? 

A4: Yes. 

Q5: On page 10 of the RFP it states that "An officer of the finn shall provide a signed original 
certification" for the Investment Activities in Iran and that there is a BPW Advisory 
Sample. Could you please tell me where I could find the sample so I may include it in 
our proposal? . 
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AS: A sample is shown below: 

m: The Ulldersigned certifies that,. in accordance with State Finance.& Procurement Article, 
§17~705: 

(i) is not inde:ntified on the list created by the Board ofPub1i::: Work; as a person engaging in 
investment activities in Iran as described in §17-703 of the State Fina!lte &"Procurement; and 

(ii) it is not engaging io investment acti\;ties mlran as described in the State Finance & 
Procur<!Ilen! Article, § 17-702. 

OR 

tJ The undersigned is unable to make the above certification regarding its mvestm~t attivities in 
lrandlle to the foUo)\ing activities: 

lid. 

Q6: Regarding item #8, Similar Projects, can the fIrst three.projects be demonstrated by the 
prime/prime joint venture or sub-consultants and the last three projects demonstrated by 
the prime/prime joint venture or do all six projects need to be demonstrated Qy the 
prime/prime joint venture? 

A6:Consultants mayelectio demonstrate the first three projects 'by the prime/prime 
joint "Venture or·sub-consultants :and the last three,prQjectsdemonstrated;bythe 
prime/primejoint·venture or demonstrate all six projects 'by :the :prime/primejoint 
venture. 

Q7: There is .a provision on Page 14 of the requirements that-restricts the information to the 
column widths of the item #8. However, the vertical space used for each of the six (6) 
projects .cited is atthe discretion of the Consultant. Will there be an addendum to change 
ihe column 'widths? 

Ai;: 'Similar JlrQject information for Item :#8J:Columns A':E must :be ,entered in :the 
.corresponding 'spacebelow :and :the >.column widths ,shall not be ;altered 'on :the 'SF 
255. However, :the following:two formats 'shall be .acct:pted for Item #8: A) 'irhe 
vertical '~pace for leach TOW is :at :the discretion ,of :the ,Consultantm: B) The ,columns 
ibelow the 'Similar iPrQject Information '.entered uilder1he~Column A....;E headers may 
be ;removed io ,cr.eate one :large blockio .answer·only iColumn B. ·"Natur.e 'of :the 
Firm",s Responsibility:" Note: Ulistingmultiple 'SimilarP,rQjects1n1he format B, 
~each ,prQj ed must 'stam 'with :the (columns inserted 10 provide :the Information for 
lColumns A...:E. 
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Examples illustrated below: 

Sample with Columns All Down: Sample with Columns Removed: 

Column B. Writing Space 

Q8: Are photos allowed on the SF 255 item #8? 

A8: Photos are acceptable on the 255 form for item #8. However, all photos count in the 
overall space limitations for ite~ #8. 

Q9: Is Section #9 of the SF255 required? 

A9: Yes. "None" is an acceptable answer if no projects were performed for federal 
agencies. The column widths shall not be changed or removed as described in A6. 
However, the vertical space is at the discretion of the Consultant. 

Q 10: The Construction Manager and the Construction Engineer key staff are required to meet 
the SHA position specifications forTEM II and TE V that-were included with the-RFP. 
Both of those specifications say "Employees in this class may be required to possess a 
Professional Engineer, Land Surveyor, or Property Line Surveyor li.cense." Will either 
the Construction Manager of the Construction Engineer described in the RFP be required 
to possess a Professional Engineer's license? 

A10: No, it is not required, but it is desirable. On page 13 of the Adjt states that, "It is 
desirable that the Construction Manager and Construction Engineer ,are 
Professional Engineers Registered in the State of Maryland; however, it is not 
required. " 

Q11: Regarding the requirements for the Construction Manager key staff position, 
specifically, the Ad says the candidate proposed for the Construction Manager position 
shall meet SHA's specification for the Transportation Engineering Manager II 
classification. The TEM II classification lists a BS as a minimum requirement but in the 
notes it says that "Additional work experience in professional engineering, or in technical 
engineering at the journey level or above, may be submitted on a year for year basis for 
the required education". Does this mean that 4 years of journey level experience above 
the eight years experience cited satisfies the requirements for a BS? 

i 
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A11: The ad states the two key staff positions of Construction Manager and Construction 
Engineer both- must meet the stated SHA Specifications as well as demonstrate 15 
years of experience. The following experience clarification on experience 
requirements are stated below for both these positions: 

,. Construction Manager: Shall meet SHA's Specifications for 
TransportatiQn Engineer Manager n. Either of the following are 
acceptable: 

o Possession of a bachelor's degree in engineering from an 
accredited college or university and a minimum experience of 
eight (8) years of professional experience including two (2) years 
of supervisory experience - or-

o Twelve years work experience in the professional engineering or 
technical engineering at the journey level or above including two 
(2) years of supervisory experience. 

'. N ote:One year of supervisory experience may be 
,substituted if the person has a Master's Degree in 
engineering. 

'. Construction Engineer: 'Shall meet 'SRA' s Specifications for 
Transpmiation Engineer V. Either cf the following are acceptable: 

_~ --, ." - - c,'" • • .• tp o rosseSSjoti 10.1. .. 1iJ"~ll~J!IUiJ! ::. U"'t;~ "",,-, luu! "-'=e~=l~~~' ~b ,,~'::;:;:;::. ::::;: 
accredited college or university and a minimum experience of five 
(5) years of experience in professional engineering - or-

o Nine years work experience in professional engineering. 
'. Note: One year of experience maybe substituted if the 

person has.a Master's Degree in engineering. 

REMINDER: The Expression of Interest due date for BCS 2012-19 has been REVISED. The 
REVISED due date is by 4:00 P.M. on July 11,2013. Expression of Interests received after the 
REVISED deadline time will not be accepted no matter how transmitted and will be returned 
unopened to the Consultant. 

General questions relating to this document may be directed to Cheryl Stambaugh, Consultant 
Services Division-Chief, Office of Procurement and Contract Management, 
cstamau h sha.state.md.us or-410:545.0434. 
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